
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
August 20, 2018

SPECIAL, 8/20/2018 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on August 20, 2018, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff (ABSENT)

MAJOR SCHAUBERGER

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
August 20, 2018

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
August 20, 2018

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 20th day of August 2018 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

10:30 am: Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section §
551.071 for the purpose of receiving information from its counsel regarding anticipated litigation with the
County.  

11:00 am: Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section §
551.072 for the purpose to deliberate the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property as deliberation in
an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position of the governmental body in negotiations with a
third person.  

11:30 a.m..- Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section
551.0725 regarding a contract being negotiated and finding that deliberation in open meeting would have a
detrimental effect on the position of the Commissioners Court in negotiations with a third person.  

Immediately following Commissioners’ Court: Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to
Texas Government Code Section § 551.071 for the purpose of receiving information from its counsel regarding
pending litigation against the County.

2



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
August 20, 2018

INVOCATION: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct
Two
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
August 20, 2018

PURCHASING:

1. Receive and file bid for (IFB 18-019/JW), Repair Hangar No. 2 at Jack
Brooks Regional Airport.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 12 - 84

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve a renewal for (IFB 14-032/JW), Term Contract for
Paper Stock & Envelopes for Jefferson County with Bosworth Papers,
Inc. and Olmsted Kirk Paper Co. for a fourth and final additional one (1)
year renewal from September 4, 2018 to September 3, 2019.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Professional Services
Agreement (PROF 18-037/YS) with The LaBiche Architectural Group,
Inc. for Ford Park Visitors’ Center #207 in Accordance with (RFQ 17-
046/YS), Professional Engineering and Architectural Design Services for
Jefferson County in Response to Hurricane Harvey.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 85 - 88

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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August 20, 2018

4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Professional Services
Agreement (PROF 18-033/JW), with Fittz & Shipman, Inc. for
Structural Engineering Services for the Jack Brooks Regional Airport for
the assessment of column damage at the Jerry Ware Terminal; for a fixed
fee of $5,500.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 89 - 90

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Professional Services
Agreement (PROF 18-043/DC) with Justice Benefits, Inc. to develop the
cost data, secure the necessary data to document qualified inmates, and
prepare Alien Assistance claims (for undocumented criminal aliens) for
the Jefferson County Sheriff’s Office with a compensation rate amount
of 18% of all revenue paid to the County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 91 - 96

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve a correction to the auction of surplus property as
authorized by Local Government Code §263.152 (a) (1) by Horn’s
Auction, Inc., held on Saturday August 4, 2018 to include the attached
list.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 97 - 98

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
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7. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Lease Agreement with
Eco Lab and Jefferson County for a one (1) dish machine for the
Correctional Facility, at a rate of $284.95/per month for a two (2) year
term.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 99 - 101

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

CONSTABLE PRECINCT 8:

8. Consider and possibly approve the transfer of Deputy John Ochoa from
Constable Precinct Two (2) to a Deputy Constable Precinct Eight (8) in
accordance with Local Government Code (LGC) 86.011.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 102 - 102

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

9. Consider and approve budget transfer - Voter Registration - cost of Voter
application data image conversion and staff training.

120-1031-415-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $3,725.00

120-1031-415-4052 POSTAGE $3,725.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 103 - 103

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
August 20, 2018

10. Consider and approve electronic disbursement for $1,800,000 to State
Comptroller for second half of IGT for indigent health care.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider and approve renewal of VINE (Victim Information &
Notification Everyday) Program service agreement with Appriss for
09/01/17 - 08/31/18. Cost of contract is reimbursed by the Office of the
Attorney General.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 104 - 112

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Receive and file Financial & Operating Statements - County Funds Only
for the Month Ending July 31, 2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 113 - 128

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Regular County Bills - check #449619 through checks #449832.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 129 - 136

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY CLERK:

14. Conduct Public hearing on the County Clerk’s Records Archive Plan for
fiscal year 2018-2019.

OPEN AND CLOSED
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Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Consider and possibly approve, receive and file, the County Clerk’s
Records Archive Plan for fiscal year 2018-2019.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 137 - 137

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

16. Consider and possibly approve, execute, receive and file amended Order
calling for November 6, 2018, General Election, including Early Voting
locations and hours and Election Day Vote Center locations.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 138 - 141

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file an Amended Order Calling Election For Creation of the
Jefferson County Assistance District No. 4 and Imposition of a Sales and
Use Tax pursuant to House Bill 1720 (80th Texas Legislature), Senate
Bills 520 and 1233 (82nd Legislature) and Senate Bill 1167 (83rd
Legislature) which amended Chapter 387, Local Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 142 - 157

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

18. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
US Locality Domain Name Registration Terms and Conditions
Agreement between Jefferson County and usTDL Administrator-
NeuStar, Inc. for the County “.tx.us” domains.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 158 - 169

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

19. Receive and file executed Oil, Gas and Mineral Lease with Acadian
Land Services, LLC. (Judge Branick was appointed as Receiver in Cause
No. D-201,772)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 170 - 206

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

20. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute
receive and file Abatement Agreement for Property Located in the Orbit
Gulf Coast Ethane Reinvestment Zone, pursuant to Section 312.401,
Texas Tax Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 207 - 299

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

21. Receive and file executed First Amendment to SAVNS Maintenance
Grant Contract No. 1877281-01between Jefferson County and the Office
of the Attorney General.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 300 - 301

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR:

22. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute,
an agreement between Jefferson County and Access Imaging Solutions,
LLC for data conversion of existing voter registrar images and training.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 302 - 303

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

23. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to
execute, an agreement between Jefferson County and Access Imaging
Solutions, LLC for cloud storage hosting subscription services.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 304 - 313

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

24. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute, 
a Mutual Non-Disclosure agreement between Jefferson County and
Upland Software, Inc.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 314 - 315

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

DISTRICT CLERK:

25. Public hearing on the District Clerk’s Records Archive Plan for fiscal
year 2018 – 2019.

OPEN AND CLOSED

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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26. Consider and possibly approve, receive and file, the District Clerk’s
Records Archive Plan for fiscal year 2018 - 2019.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 316 - 318

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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 Phase II Dishmachine Rental Agreement

This equipment rental agreement ( ) is between Ecolab Inc. ( ) and"Agreement" "Ecolab"
JEFFERSON CNTY CORRECTIONAL

5030 HIGHWAY 69 S
BEAUMONT,   TX 777051258

Phone:    Fax: 
Email: mreeves@co.jefferson.tx.us

1. EQUIPMENT.  Ecolab will provide:

(a) Rental Equipment.

Model Base Rate Min Product Purchase Term Length Term Type -

ES-4400 USD 284.95 USD 300.00 2 Years

Ecolab will perform periodic routine service checks of the Equipment and provide all parts and labor for necessary(b) Maintenance: 
repairs to maintain the Equipment in good condition (other than damage due to misuse or abuse by Customer).  Ecolab will provide
24-hour/365-day access to Ecolab’s service number (1-800-35-CLEAN).  Ecolab reserves the right to discontinue service in the event
of delinquency in the payment of any amounts due to Ecolab under this Agreement or other breach of this Agreement by Customer.

(c) Substitution: Ecolab may substitute an alternative model for a model listed above if the alternative model provides equal or better
performance than the model being replaced.

  2. .PAYMENT In consideration of renting the warewashing and other equipment identified above (the " ") from Ecolab,Equipment
Customer agrees to make the following payments and purchases:

   (payable upon Customer signature); andDelivery, Installation & Program Start-up Fee.(a) USD 0.00
 The monthly rental rate noted in Section 1 (a,b) above for each unit of Equipment (the “ ”) for eachRental Rate:(b) Rental Rate

monthly service period (payable in advance); and

: Customer agrees to purchase a monthly minimum of Ecolab Institutional chemical products (“Minimum Product Purchases(c) 
”) from Ecolab or an approved distributor for each monthly minimum noted above in Section 1 (a,b), if any (the “Products Monthly
”).  The start-up fee (if any), Rental Rate, maintenance agreement payments, if any, or Raburn or other equipment sales doMinimum

not apply towards the Monthly Minimum requirement. If Customer does not purchase the Monthly Minimum for two consecutive
months, then Customer must pay the shortfall amount.  Customer may not use any detergents, sanitizers or rinse additives in the
operation of the Equipment except those provided by Ecolab or approved by Ecolab in writing.

: The price for the Products will be as agreed and stated on each invoice.  Product Prices(d) 

:  Payments due under Section 2 (a) through (d) are due net 30 days and will be made in accordance with:Payment Options(e) 

Monthly Invoice

Customer hereby authorizes Ecolab to debit the bank account indicated on the Pre-Authorized Payment Plan form.  The
Pre-Authorized Payment Plan must be completed to activate this option.

3. . TERM This Agreement will continue for each term noted above in Section 1 (a, b) beginning on the day the Equipment is delivered
(the “ ”) and will continue from month-to-month thereafter until either party provides the other with 30 days’ written notice ofInitial Term
its intent to terminate this Agreement.

4. . TERMINATION; EARLY TERMINATION DAMAGES A party may only terminate this Agreement before the end of the Initial Term
(i) pursuant to Section 5 below, or (ii) if the other party has materially breached this Agreement (i.e., failed to meet its obligations under
this Agreement) and fails to cure (i.e., correct) that breach within 60 days of receiving written notice. If this Agreement is terminated for
any reason before the end of the Initial Term (except if Customer terminates pursuant to this Section for Ecolab’s uncured material
breach of this Agreement), Customer must promptly pay to Ecolab an amount equal to (i) the sum of the Rental Rate and Monthly
Minimum,  (ii) the lesser of 3 or the number of months remaining in the Initial Term following the effective date of themultiplied by
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termination. Customer and Ecolab agree that this is equal to, or less than the reasonable estimate of the damages suffered by Ecolab
for the early termination of this Agreement.

5.  NOTICE OF CHANGES. The prices under this Agreement will remain in effect for a minimum of one year.  Thereafter, Ecolab may
increase the Rental Rate and any additional charges and extended service prices by no more than 8% annually but only with at least
30 days’ notice to Customer.  In the event of a price increase, Customer may terminate this Agreement by giving 30 days’ written
notice to Ecolab.  To be effective, notice must be received by Ecolab within 30 days after the price increase takes effect.    

. Where applicable, Customer must pay any sales, use or personal property taxes levied upon the Products or Equipment.6.  TAXES
 

.  Customer is responsible for any loss, damage, theft, or destruction of the Equipment while on Customer7.  LOSS AND DAMAGE
premises and beyond Ecolab’s control, including any damage caused by Customer’s misuse or abuse, Customer’s use of non-Ecolab
products, failure to comply with use, care and maintenance instructions provided by Ecolab or with the terms of this Agreement.
Customer may not change, alter, or repair the Equipment.  Customer will be charged for repairs required due to the foregoing at
Ecolab’s then-current prices for parts and service.  Customer agrees that it will not permit removal or defacement of any identifying
labels and/or serial numbers affixed to the Equipment and will promptly notify Ecolab if any such labels or serial numbers become
illegible, missing or defaced. In addition, Customer is responsible for any damage or destruction caused by the removal of the
Equipment by another person or entity other than Ecolab. 
 

  Ecolab will deliver and install the Equipment at Customer’s request or as soon8.  DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION; UTILITIES.
thereafter as is feasible.  For water softeners, Ecolab will terminate to the existing water and drain connections. Customer is
responsible for locating the hard water supply line and floor drain properly sized to accommodate backwash flow rates within five (5)
feet of the softener locations. Customer must provide plumbing and electrical hookups and any and all required governmental permits. 
Customer will provide all utilities including, without limitation, electricity, water temperatures, and water conditions necessary to operate
the Equipment according to the Equipment manufacturer’s specifications.  Ecolab will, at Customer’s request, remove and dispose of
Customer’s existing water softening equipment, and in that event, Customer will indemnify and hold Ecolab harmless from and against
any liability, including reasonable attorneys’ fees and court costs, relating to the removal and disposal of such water softening
equipment.
 

.  Customer will be in default under this Agreement if Customer fails to comply with any terms of this Agreement (time9.  DEFAULT
being of the essence), if the Equipment is moved, substantially damaged or encumbered, Customer is dissolved or becomes insolvent,
or any action for the benefit of creditors is taken with respect to Customer.  Upon default, Ecolab may disable the Equipment and
Customer’s rights under this Agreement will, at the option of Ecolab and upon written notice to Customer, be terminated (but
Customer’s outstanding obligations under this Agreement will survive any such termination) and Ecolab will have the right to take
immediate possession of the Equipment and exercise any other remedies available to it in law or in equity.  If Customer fails to
surrender the Equipment within 30 days from the effective date of termination, Ecolab has the right to seek recovery of the Equipment
and all other remedies as may be provided by law which arise out of such default including the right to invoice Customer for all costs
associated with the full replacement value of the Equipment and for damages suffered by Ecolab for Customer’s failure to surrender
the Equipment, including but not limited to labor, removal, shipping, and restocking fees plus any other outstanding payments due to
Ecolab.  Customer must pay all reasonable costs incurred by Ecolab, including, without limitation, collection costs and reasonable
attorneys’ fees, to collect any amounts due Ecolab, or to enforce any Ecolab right, under this Agreement.
 

.  All Equipment (including but not limited to dispensing equipment) will at all times be the sole and10.  OWNERSHIP OF EQUIPMENT
exclusive property of Ecolab.  Customer will have no right of ownership of such property, but only the right to use the Equipment
subject to this Agreement.  The Equipment will remain personal property and not become a fixture of any building.  Customer will not
remove the Equipment without the prior written approval of Ecolab.  Customer will not permit any lien or encumbrance upon the
Equipment and will execute documentation as Ecolab deems necessary to evidence Ecolab’s ownership. 
 

Upon expiration or termination of this Agreement, Customer must return the11.  RETURN OF EQUIPMENT; RIGHT TO REMOVE. 
Equipment in as good a condition as when received, excluding normal wear and tear.  Ecolab will have the right to enter Customer’s
premises at all reasonable times and upon reasonable notice for the purpose of de-installation and removal of the Equipment. Ecolab
will repair any damage it may cause to the premises during the de-installation and removal.  Customer is liable for the ongoing monthly
Rental Rate until the Equipment is returned.
 

.  Customer is solely liable for all claims including, but not limited to, Workers’ Compensation claims, resulting from the12.  GENERAL
operation or use of the Equipment or work thereon by Customer’s employees or agents.  BOTH PARTIES DISCLAIM ALL

 With regard to third party claims, each party will defend, indemnifyCONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, AND/OR SPECIAL DAMAGES.
and hold the other party harmless from and against any liability, including reasonable attorneys’ fees and court costs, relating to bodily
injury, death or property damage, but only to the proportionate extent that such injury, death or property damage is caused by (i) a
party’s breach of this Agreement or (ii) a party’s (or a party’s employees’ or agents’) negligent or intentionally wrongful acts or
omissions.  A party seeking indemnification under this provision must promptly notify the other party in writing of the claim(s) or
damages subject to the claim for indemnification.  Neither the party having the right to indemnification nor the party having the
indemnification obligation under provision may settle or compromise any such claim, suit, action or proceeding unless the opposite
party consents in writing (which consent may not be unreasonably withheld) and the terms of that settlement or compromise releases
the opposite party from any and all liability with respect to that claim.  This Agreement may not be assigned by Customer without
Ecolab’s written consent. This Agreement represents the entire agreement of the parties and it supersedes all prior agreements and
understandings between the parties, whether written or oral, regarding the subject matter of this Agreement and it may only be
amended in writing.  The terms of any purchase order (other than the stated quantity ordered and delivery date), release,
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    08-20-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               250.50     449696
DAWN DONUTS                                            91.00     449811
                                                                           341.50**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                  93.85     449626
ENTERGY                                               887.35     449648
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                      13.90     449660
TRIANGLE CLUTCH REBLDRS.                              210.00     449695
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                             1,675.89     449705
HLAVINKA EQUIPMENT COMPANY                             78.60     449751
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  4,400.00     449782
MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS                           1,495.68     449809
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      76.05     449810
                                                                         8,931.32**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,660.60     449623
MUNRO'S                                                20.00     449666
AT&T                                                   98.28     449683
PATHMARK TRAFFICE PRODUCTS OF TEXAS                   630.20     449730
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      181.97     449734
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     449810
GULF COAST                                          1,071.72     449818
                                                                         5,785.46**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      39.10     449636
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                      2.48     449642
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                   1,749.75     449660
SEABREEZE CULVERT, INC.                             1,278.00     449679
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             92.31     449685
STRATTON INC.                                          24.39     449701
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                  387.86     449709
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 149.00     449715
WESTEND HARDWARD CO                                   183.68     449722
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              135.00     449744
BILL WILLIAMS                                         200.00     449749
PARKER LUMBER                                         584.82     449767
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     449810
GULF COAST                                          2,010.76     449818
                                                                         6,882.15**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                   448.20     449621
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              348.49     449630
INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF BEAUMONT/PA                   149.97     449650
M&D SUPPLY                                             62.40     449662
SCOOTER'S LAWNMOWERS                                    7.17     449678
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          10.01     449681
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  90.65     449682
AT&T                                                   78.70     449683
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             94.99     449710
4IMPRINT, INC.                                        629.53     449721
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   293.90     449763
ASCO                                                3,247.73     449787
SUBURBAN PROPANE L.P.                                 646.96     449791
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   305.23     449794
A-1 MAIDA FENCE COMPANY                               110.00     449806
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     259.89     449810
TRINITY VALLEY TRACTORS INC                           150.61     449816
                                                                         6,934.43**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     449717
                                                                              .41**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                             1,758.42     449648
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 187.25     449676
MATHESON TRI-GAS                                      416.07     449697
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    08-20-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  62.46     449715
PARKER LUMBER                                         863.68     449767
NORTHERN TOOL AND EQUIPMENT                           889.84     449777
                                                                         4,177.72**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          212.54     449668
PITNEY BOWES, INC.                                    209.79     449672
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          418.88     449717
                                                                           841.21*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.60     449717
                                                                            16.60*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            113.99     449710
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.43     449717
                                                                           126.42*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          209.13     449717
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        326.62     449720
WINDWARD GROUP LLC                                    293.84     449760
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  142.00     449788
ENGINEERING INNOVATION                                191.95     449817
                                                                         1,163.54*
COUNTY JUDGE

JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        175.00     449654
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            253.20     449710
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           73.40     449717
J.T. HAYNES                                           500.00     449743
DUSTIN R. GALMOR                                      500.00     449774
ANDREW P GERTZ                                        500.00     449808
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     449812
                                                                         2,201.60*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.12     449717
                                                                             3.12*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          122.34     449717
                                                                           122.34*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

M&D SUPPLY                                             79.99     449662
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    112.98     449669
                                                                           192.97*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                625.65     449673
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          159.65     449717
                                                                           785.30*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                            1,297.42     449628
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   65.00     449656
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,369.00     449669
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            231.28     449687
TEXAS WILDLIFE DAMAGE MGMT FUND                     2,700.00     449691
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     449706
                                                                         5,760.20*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                           61.07     449668
                                                                            61.07*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          191.02     449717
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AMG PRINTING & MAILING LLC                          2,001.15     449823
                                                                         2,192.17*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

FED EX                                                 51.35     449643
                                                                            51.35*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CAMEO / SABINE NECHES TRAVEL                        2,048.80     449635
OFFICE DEPOT                                        3,148.56     449668
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                     87.80     449669
TDCAA BOOK ORDERS                                      78.00     449684
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTY ASSN.                    350.00     449692
BRANDI SEWELL                                         104.40     449707
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            979.18     449710
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          300.19     449717
CHRISTOPHER CADENA                                  1,499.12     449738
MCM ELEGANTE HOTEL                                    427.80     449742
SUMMER TANNER                                         367.20     449746
SCANSTAT TECHNOLOGIES                                  93.34     449768
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,939.96     449789
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       111.50     449802
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                     284.00     449803
LAUREN KEMP                                           193.40     449826
TROY ROBINSON                                       1,162.25     449831
                                                                        14,175.50*
DISTRICT CLERK

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               341.05     449696
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          351.56     449717
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         299.97     449770
AERIALINK INC                                         173.11     449815
                                                                         1,165.69*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

WENDELL RADFORD                                     2,320.00     449675
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.26     449717
                                                                         2,322.26*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.22     449717
                                                                             1.22*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

TEXAS COURT REPORTERS ASSOCIATION                     595.00     449693
                                                                           595.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

CRISTY SMITH                                          305.55     449634
JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        125.00     449654
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           23.10     449717
SUMMER TANNER                                          33.95     449746
KIMBERLY R. BROUSSARD                                 174.42     449761
M.K. HAMZA, PHD, P.A.                               1,200.00     449784
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                          8,750.00     449800
                                                                        10,612.02*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        500.00     449625
JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        125.00     449654
ANITA F. PROVO                                        165.00     449674
P DEAN BRINKLEY                                       150.00     449769
                                                                           940.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  325.00     449633
JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        175.00     449654
ANITA F. PROVO                                        700.00     449674
WENDELL RADFORD                                       500.00     449675
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        185.00     449708
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        150.00     449727
JUDY PAASCH                                         2,393.61     449735
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   100.00     449754
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MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      825.00     449796
MELANIE AIREY                                         150.00     449804
THE DAWS LAW FIRM PLLC                                500.00     449821
                                                                         6,003.61*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           50.37     449717
                                                                            50.37*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  773.39     449656
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          463.42     449717
                                                                         1,236.81*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   78.70     449683
                                                                            78.70*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           41.65     449717
                                                                            41.65*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

OFFICE DEPOT                                          313.63     449668
                                                                           313.63*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

TAMARA DEROUEN                                        445.00     449704
                                                                           445.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

DAVID W BARLOW                                        550.00     449629
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  250.00     449633
BRUCE W. COBB                                         250.00     449639
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     449646
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.75     449717
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        350.00     449727
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       350.00     449755
TURK LAW FIRM                                         250.00     449785
                                                                         2,603.75*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

CHARLES ROJAS                                         300.00     449711
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.94     449717
THOMAS WILLIAM KELLEY                                 250.00     449814
                                                                           556.94*
COURT MASTER

TEXAS STATE DIRECTORY                                 125.00     449694
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.16     449717
                                                                           129.16*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.86     449717
                                                                             2.86*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      34.91     449638
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                   230.00     449653
OFFICE DEPOT                                          892.27     449668
AT&T                                                  131.04     449683
VERIZON WIRELESS                                    3,191.16     449712
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,317.63     449717
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          306.25     449718
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   197.70     449723
FIVE STAR FEED                                        458.86     449731
CREATIVE PRODUCT SOURCING                           1,411.00     449750
LEADSONLINE                                         5,508.00     449752
SATCOM DIRECT COMMUNICATIONS INC                      780.00     449762
COBAN TECHNOLOGIES INC                              1,191.80     449775
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      134.10     449793
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       475.00     449802
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     449810
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VECTOR SECURITY                                       111.00     449822
                                                                        16,415.72*
CRIME LABORATORY

SIGMA-ALDRICH, INC.                                   160.75     449620
FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     210.00     449644
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  793.26     449656
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,560.02     449668
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    128.65     449677
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  79.90     449682
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        284.88     449698
MIRELES TECHNOLOGIES, INC.                            750.00     449724
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                    1,113.95     449759
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                                61.00     449765
IMADA INC                                             214.18     449766
RDB SERVICES                                          500.00     449780
ASCLD/LAB                                          13,350.00     449819
VECTOR SECURITY                                       156.00     449822
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     449830
                                                                        19,397.59*
JAIL - NO. 2

AVIALL                                                638.88     449627
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,806.80     449655
AT&T                                                1,396.89     449683
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     281.91     449729
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                             260.00     449736
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 1,471.55     449764
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    252.52     449792
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   3,114.18     449810
CORRHEALTH LLC                                     78,900.85     449827
                                                                        88,123.58*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          450.00     449646
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.03     449717
LATRICIA COLEMAN                                      287.22     449725
EDWIN JAY FRANK                                       175.49     449828
CHAD AVY ADVERTISING & DESIGN                         950.00     449832
                                                                         1,875.74*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

FLOWERS FOODS                                          55.44     449733
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     449778
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     704.70     449810
STERICYCLE, INC                                       105.00     449830
                                                                         1,048.93*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              63.90     449659
OFFICE DEPOT                                           44.99     449668
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           42.84     449717
                                                                           151.73*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   39.35     449683
DISH NETWORK                                           59.50     449747
                                                                            98.85*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.31     449717
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   278.00     449820
                                                                           290.31*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

10-32 SUPPLY                                          286.00     449703
                                                                           286.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

OFFICE DEPOT                                          108.22     449668
                                                                           108.22*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1
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PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                               70.00     449670
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     449699
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           38.61     449717
STERICYCLE, INC                                       140.00     449830
                                                                         3,181.19*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     449632
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      40.00     449637
ENTERGY                                                70.00     449649
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     449699
HEB CREDIT RECEIVABLES DEPT 308                         8.80     449757
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     449830
                                                                         4,586.38*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

STERICYCLE, INC                                        70.00     449830
                                                                            70.00*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

FATIMA ZAVALA                                          20.00     449797
TYRE A WELLS                                           20.00     449798
                                                                            40.00*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

KING'S PHARMACY                                       532.84     449624
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       3,773.00     449756
KING'S PHARMACY BEAUMONT                              133.67     449779
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            14,340.08     449790
                                                                        18,779.59*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       125.00     449619
LOUIS AND COMPANY                                     417.22     449622
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          916.48     449640
CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DIST  INC.                     75.00     449641
M&D SUPPLY                                             15.46     449662
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,425.41     449676
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                            891.00     449732
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      43.68     449737
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     449778
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   201.99     449805
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   2,159.20     449810
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     39.85     449813
ADVANTAGE INTEREST INC                              1,654.00     449824
                                                                         8,696.99*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

ENTERGY                                             6,463.79     449648
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             76.80     449686
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            410.91     449689
                                                                         6,951.50*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          32.41     449680
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.14     449700
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      92.10     449810
                                                                           151.65*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     9,485.61     449623
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    281.81     449652
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                       8.12     449658
M&D SUPPLY                                             18.43     449662
MUNRO'S                                                39.70     449666
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  80.36     449671
AT&T                                                   65.52     449683
FIRST CALL                                            303.72     449726
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                    1,092.34     449734
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              32.52     449776
EASTEX PRESSURE WASHERS                               198.00     449781
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    214.86     449786
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   360.12     449794
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REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     449810
MYERS AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR SPECIALIST                  3,082.90     449829
                                                                        15,386.70*
VETERANS SERVICE

HILARY GUEST                                          200.34     449728
                                                                           200.34*
                                                                       240,633.07**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

MUNRO'S                                                47.45     449666
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     449810
                                                                           170.14**
FEMA EMERGENCY

UNITED RENTALS                                      1,100.80     449741
AERIAL ACCESS EQUIPMENT                             3,920.00     449745
                                                                         5,020.80**
SECURITY FEE FUND

SMITHS DETECTION                                    2,598.28     449783
                                                                         2,598.28**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  301.07     449788
                                                                           301.07**
EMPG GRANT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      265.93     449713
THREADS                                               288.00     449714
                                                                           553.93**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       26.04     449712
                                                                            26.04**
GRANT A STATE AID

GULF COAST TRADES CENTER                            3,193.93     449647
CORNELL CORRECTIONS OF TEXAS                        4,546.87     449795
                                                                         7,740.80**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                2,482.50     449656
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            166.21     449688
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           84.16     449717
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         152.45     449748
JCCSC                                                 300.00     449773
STERICYCLE, INC                                       315.00     449830
                                                                         3,500.32**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

BELL'S LAUNDRY                                      1,254.11     449631
LUBE SHOP                                               7.00     449661
MARKET BASKET                                          31.24     449663
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                                75.00     449664
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                            117.44     449702
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     150.26     449810
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     449830
                                                                         1,670.05**
MENTALLY IMPAIRED OFFEND.

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             51.14     449710
                                                                            51.14**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

OFFICE DEPOT                                          820.04     449668
                                                                           820.04**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

TEXAS COMMISSION ON LAW ENFORCEMENT                   750.00     449758
                                                                           750.00**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT
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INTOXIMETERS, INC.                                    266.50     449651
                                                                           266.50**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                               .00     449710
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.72     449717
                                                                             8.72**
DARE CONTRIBUTIONS FUND

CREATIVE PRODUCT SOURCING                           6,857.20     449750
                                                                         6,857.20**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,069.60     449656
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                    5.01     449657
                                                                         1,074.61**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

MUNRO'S                                                37.41     449666
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 316.80     449676
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.15     449717
DISH NETWORK                                          118.51     449747
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     449810
                                                                           605.56**
AIRPORT FUND

MID-COUNTY ALTERNATOR                                 125.00     449665
AT&T                                                  625.01     449683
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            100.25     449690
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.56     449717
DISH NETWORK                                          100.51     449747
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                    998.94     449782
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         20,878.26     449799
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     368.07     449810
                                                                        23,200.60**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

TOLUNAY-WONG ENGINEERS INC                          2,167.00     449771
ARCENEAUX WILSON & COLE LLC                        10,686.00     449801
                                                                        12,853.00**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                 135,092.31     449772
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                57,241.75     449825
                                                                       192,334.06**
SETEC FUND

REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,205.21     449810
                                                                         1,205.21**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             1,278.03     449739
TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            17,919.86     449740
                                                                        19,197.89**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 367.36     449645
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                3,967.48     449656
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     449712
COBAN TECHNOLOGIES INC                                312.00     449775
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    2,390.00     449793
GALLS LLC                                             384.00     449807
                                                                         7,496.82**
MARINE DIVISION

ENTERGY                                               570.59     449648
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,217.02     449655
AT&T                                                   85.04     449683
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           87.70     449719
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                 1,255.29     449753
                                                                         3,215.64**
SHERIFF - COMMISSARY

WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 122.03     449715
                                                                           122.03**
                                                                       565,326.51***
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       Jefferson County Clerk 

Proposed Records Archive Plan  

For Fiscal Year 2018-2019 

 

In accordance with Local Government Code Sec. 118.025, the Jefferson County Clerk, 

Carolyn L. Guidry, proposes the following expenditures be made from funds collected 

under this section by imposition of a “Records Archive” fee which was adopted by the 

Jefferson County Commissioners’ Court on August 4, 2003 and which was effective 

September 1, 2003: 

 

 

Contractual Preservation Project   $ 175,000.00 

(Preservation, Restoration, and Imaging of 

Records created before 1990 –  

Outsource via RFP specs 

 

 

Stationery & Office Supplies    $   6,000.00 

(Microfilm Supplies, Barcode labels, 

Scanner consumables, and other 

supplies used in the Preservation and 

Restoration of Records filed before 1990) 

 

 

Salaries- 1 Deputy County Clerks   $   48,763 

(New position for full time deputy clerk 

/Education Pay for Deputies working  

on the Preservation and Restoration 

 of the County Clerk’s Records  

Archive)     

 

Extra Help      $  30,000.00     

(Salaries for temporary/part-time 

extra help to work on the Preservation  

and Restoration of the County Clerk’s 

Records Archive) 

 

 

Fringe Benefits     $  36,048  

 

   

Total Proposed Expenditures   $ 297,004 
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AMENDED ORDER OF GENERAL ELECTION 

(ORDEN MODIFICADA DE ELECCION GENERAL) 

 
An election is hereby ordered to be held on November 6, 2018, in Jefferson County, Texas, for the purpose of electing the 

following county and precinct officers as required by Article XVI, Section 65 of the Texas Constitution: 

 

(Por la presente se ordena que se lleve a cabo una elección el dia 6th de Noviembre, 2018, en el Condado de Jefferson, 

Texas, con el propósito de elegir los siguientes officials del condado y del precinto como requerido por el Articulo XVI, 

Sección 65, de la Constitución de Texas:) 

 

(List Offices) ( Enúmere los puestos officials) 

 

County Judge 

(Juez del Condado) 

 

Judge, County Court at Law No. 1,  

(Juez, Corte de Ley del Condado Núm. 1,) 

 

Judge, County Court at Law No. 2,  

(Juez, Corte de Ley del Condado Núm. 2) 

 

Judge, County Court at Law No. 3,  

(Juez, Corte de Ley del Condado Núm. 3,) 

 

County Clerk 

(Secretario del Condado) 

 

County Treasurer 

(Tesorero del Condado) 

 

County Commissioner, Precinct No. 2 

(Comisionado del Condado, Precinto Núm. 2) 

 

County Commissioner, Precinct No. 4 

(Comisionado del Condado, Precinto Núm. 4) 

 

Justice of the Peace, Precinct No. 1, Place 2 

(Juez de Paz, Precinto Núm. 1, Lugar 2) 

 

Justice of the Peace, Precinct No. 2 

(Juez de Paz, Precinto Núm. 2) 

 

Justice of the Peace, Precinct No. 4 

(Juez de Paz, Precinto Núm. 4) 

 

Justice of the Peace, Precinct No. 6 

(Juez de Paz, Precinto Núm. 6) 

 

Justice of the Peace, Precinct No. 7 

(Juez de Paz, Precinto Núm. 7) 

 

Justice of the Peace, Precinct No. 8 

(Juez de Paz, Precinto Núm. 8) 

 

Constable, Precinct No. 1, Unexpired Term 

(Condestable, Precinto Núm. 1, Duraciόn Restante del Cargo) 
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Location of Election Day Polling Places (Ubicación de las casillas electorales el Día de Elección)  

Precincts 
(precintos) 

Election Day Polling Places  
(Localizaciones)  ADDRESS (Dirección) 

  ALL (todos) Amelia Elementary School 565 S. Major Dr Beaumont, TX 77707 

 ALL (todos) Beaumont Municipal Airport 455 Keith Rd. Beaumont, TX 77713 

 ALL (todos) Bevil Oaks City Hall** 13560 River Oaks Blvd. Bevil Oaks, TX 77713 

 ALL (todos) BISD Administration Building 3395 Harrison Ave. Beaumont, TX 77706 

 ALL (todos) Calvary Baptist Church** 3650 Dowlen Rd. Beaumont, TX 77706 

 ALL (todos) Dishman Elementary 3475 Champions Dr. Beaumont, TX 77707 

 ALL (todos) O.C. Mike Taylor Career Center 2330 North St. Beaumont, TX 77702 

 ALL (todos) Precinct 1 Service Center 20205 W. Hwy. 90 China, TX 77613 

 ALL (todos) Rogers Park Community Center 6540 Gladys Ave. Beaumont, TX 77706 

 ALL (todos) Roy Guess Elementary 8055 Voth Rd. Beaumont, TX 77708 

 ALL (todos) Hebert Library 2025 Merriman St. Port Neches, TX 77651 

 ALL (todos) Central Gardens Fire Station  2026 Spurlock Rd. Nederland, TX 77627 

 ALL (todos) Groves Public Library    5600 W. Washington Groves, TX 77619 

 ALL (todos) Nederland City Hall 207 N. 12th Street Nederland, TX 77627 

 ALL (todos) Jerry Ware Airport Terminal 5000 Jerry Ware Dr. Beaumont, TX 77705 

 ALL (todos) JP 4 BLDG 19217 FM 365 Beaumont, TX 77704 

 ALL (todos) Jefferson County ESD #4 12880 FM 365 Beaumont, TX 77705 

 ALL (todos) Marion & Ed Hughes Public Library 2712 Nederland Ave. Nederland, TX 77627 

 ALL (todos) Port Neches City Hall 1005 Merriman Port Neches, TX 77651 

 ALL (todos) Groves Activity Building   6150 39th Street. Groves, TX 77619 

 ALL (todos) DeQueen Elementary 740 DeQueen Blvd. Port Arthur, TX 77640 

 ALL (todos) Jefferson County Sub-Courthouse 525 Lakeshore Dr. Port Arthur, TX 77640 

 ALL (todos) Memorial 9th Grade Academy 2441 61st St. Port Arthur, TX 77642 

 ALL (todos) O W COLLINS RETIREMENT CENTER 4440 GULFWAY DR. Port Arthur, TX 77642 

 ALL (todos) Port Arthur YMCA  6760 9th Ave Port Arthur, TX 77642 

 ALL (todos) Port Arthur Recreation Center 1308 9th Ave. Port Arthur, TX 77642 

 ALL (todos) R.L. Gabby Eldridge Center   5262 S. Gulfway Dr Sabine Pass, TX 77655 

 ALL (todos) Travis Elementary 1115 Lakeview Ave. Port Arthur, TX 77642 

 ALL (todos) Sam Houston Elementary 3245 36th St. Port Arthur, TX 77642 

 ALL (todos) Alice Keith Park Recreation Center 4075 Highland Ave. Beaumont, TX 77705 

 ALL (todos) Charlton-Pollard Elementary 825 Jackson St. Beaumont, TX 77701 

 ALL (todos) Dr. Mae Jones-Clark Elementary 3525 Cleveland St. Beaumont, TX 77703 

 ALL (todos) Hamshire-Fannett High School 12702 2nd St. Hamshire, TX 77622 

 ALL (todos) Jefferson County Courthouse 1001 Pearl St. Beaumont, TX 77701 

 ALL (todos) MLK Middle School 1400 Avenue A Beaumont, TX 77701 

 ALL (todos) John Paul Davis Community Center 3580 E. Lucas Dr. Beaumont, TX 77703 

 ALL (todos) Precinct 4 Service Center 7780 Boyt Rd. Beaumont, TX 77713 

 ALL (todos) Sterling Pruitt Center 2930 Gulf St. Beaumont, TX 77703 

 ALL (todos) Theodore Johns Library 4255 Fannett Rd. Beaumont, TX 77705 

**Location Change (el cambio de ubicación) 
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NOTICE OF EARLY VOTING LOCATIONS AND HOURS FOR 

November 6, 2018, GENERAL AND JOINT ELECTIONS 

(Aviso de locales y horario para eleccións adelantadas de Noviembre 6, 2018  

Eleccións Generales y Conjunta) 

Early Voting by personal appearance will be conducted each weekday at: 

(La votación adelantada en persona se llevará a cabo de lunes a viernes en:) 

EARLY VOTING LOCATIONS:  
(Localizaciones de Votacion Adelantada):  

 

Beaumont Courthouse-Main location  1001 Pearl St., Beaumont, Texas 

Port Arthur Sub-Courthouse   525 Lakeshore Dr., Port Arthur, Texas 

Rogers Park Recreation Center   6540 Gladys, Beaumont, Texas 

Port Arthur YMCA     6760 9th Ave, Port Arthur, Texas 

Theodore Johns Library    4255 Fannett Rd., Beaumont, Texas 

John Paul Davis Community Center  3580 E Lucas, Beaumont, Texas 

Marion & Ed Hughes Public Library  2715 Nederland Ave., Nederland, Texas  

Groves Recreation Center    6150 39
th

 Street, Groves, Texas 

Effie & Wilton Hebert Library   2025 Merriman St., Port Neches, Texas 

 

DATES AND HOURS FOR ALL ABOVE LOCATIONS:  
(Fechas y Horas para todas las localizaciones): 

 

October 22 - 26                Monday -  Friday   8:00 a.m. -  5:00 p.m. 

(Octubre 24 - 26)                (Lunes -Viernes)  

  

October 27                      Saturday    7:00 a.m. -  7:00 p.m.  

(Octubre 27)                                    (Sábado) 

   

October 28                       Sunday   12:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m. 

(Octubre 28)                                  (Domingo) 

   

October 29 – November 2             Monday – Friday           7:00 a.m. -   7:00 p.m. 

(Octubre 29- Noviembre 2)               (Lunes – Viernes)  

 

DATES AND HOURS FOR LOCATION BELOW: 

(Fechas y Horas para todas las localizaciones): 

 

Jefferson Co. J.P. Pct. 4 Bldg.    19217 FM 365, Beaumont, Texas 

(Judge Chesson’s Courtroom) 

 

Precinct One Service Center    20205 W. Hwy. 90, China, Texas 

 

  

October 29 – November 2             Monday – Friday           7:00 a.m. -   7:00 p.m. 

(Octubre 29- Noviembre 2)               (Lunes – Viernes)   
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Contract for Services Rendered 

This is a contract entered into by Access Imaging Solutions, LLC (hereinafter referred to as 

“AIS”) and Jefferson County Voter Registrar (hereinafter referred to as “the Client”) on this 

date, August 10,2018. 

AIS’s place of business is 4224 Centergate St., San Antonio, TX, 78217 and the Client’s place 

of business is 1149 Pearl St, Beaumont, TX 77701. 

The Client hereby engages AIS to provide services described herein under “Scope and Manner 

of Services.” AIS hereby agrees to provide the Client with such services in exchange for 

consideration described herein under “Payment for Services Rendered.” 

Scope and Manner of Services 

Services To Be Rendered By AIS:   

AIS will Convert Jefferson Counties current Filebound Express Box and its content into 

Jefferson Counties new Filebound site [https://JeffersonTX.filebound.com] which includes the 

entire Express Box migration (projects, contents, and users). The migration of the current 

FileBound express box is outlined in the Jefferson County SLA, under the data migration 

section. 

AIS will provide Jefferson County Voter Registrar with FileBound 7 Training   

a. (utilizing Filebound 7 with your current solutions, Day 1 : exploring the 

possibilities with automation and forms with Filebound, 

b.  day 2) AIS will provide 6 hours of on-site training and system integrations. 

Payment for Services Rendered 

The Client shall pay AIS for services rendered according to the Jefferson County Voter 

Registrar Payment Agreement Contract for Hosting that is attached and a total of $3,725.00 that 

is one-time cost that covers professional services, training, and travel as outlined in the 

Jefferson County Voter Registrar proposal including the “Scope and Manner of Services” 

section in this contract. 

Should the Client fail to pay AIS the full amount specified in any invoice within 30 calendar days 

of the invoice date, a late fee equal to 1% of the unpaid balance shall be added to the amount 

due every 30 calendar days of the unpaid balance. 
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Applicable Law 

This contract shall be governed by the laws of the County of Jefferson in the State of Texas and 

any applicable Federal law.  

Signatures 

In witness of their agreement to the terms above, the parties or their authorized agents hereby 

affix their signatures: 

____________________________________ ___Aaron C Emery_________________ 

(Printed Name of Client or agent)   (Printed Name of Provider or agent) 

____________________________________ _________________________________  

(Signature of Client or agent) (Date)   (Signature of Provider or agent) (Date) 
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Payment Agreement Contract for Hosting 

 

By this contract, Jefferson County Voter Registrar agrees to make annual payments to Access 

Imaging Solutions, hereafter known as “AIS” by the following schedule in exchange for 

FileBound 7 Enterprise hosting services on https://JeffersonTX.FileBound.com yearly. This 

payment schedule is enforceable by law, and the methods described below will be use in cases of 

delinquent payment. 

 

By this agreement, it is agreed that a payment of $6,546.00 will be paid to AIS every 12 months 

until the termination of this hosting agreement by either party with 30 days notice. The payment 

will take the following form: 

 

• 10/1/2018, $6,546.00 

• 10/1/2019, $6,546.00 

• 10/1/2020, $6,546.00 

 

This agreement is binding, and failure to meet its terms will allow AIS to take certain recourse. 

First, late payments will incur a fee of 1% for every month payment is late. Insufficient 

payment and bounced checks will incur a fee of $50. If payment should not be delivered at all, 

AIS will immediately terminate any hosting connections and access to the data until 

account is brought current. 

 

By signing this agreement, all parties agree to the terms as described above. Alterations to this 

agreement can only be made by both parties and must be placed in writing. Both parties will 

receive a printed copy of this agreement, and will be responsible for upholding its terms. 

 

 

 

 

   

(Payer) 

 

 

 (Date) 

   

Access Imaging Solutions (Aaron C Emery)  (Date) 
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SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT 

 
 

The purpose of this document is to define the service levels that Supplier will endeavor to provide for 

the maintenance and support of the Application that Customer has obtained a subscription to pursuant to 

the Contract for Services Rendered (“CSR”) between Customer and Supplier or other written agreement 

between Customer and Supplier governing Customer’s access to and use of the Application (the CSR or 

other applicable agreement, the “Agreement”) and this document (the “SLA”) is hereby incorporated by 

reference into the Agreement. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning set forth 

in the Supplier’s then-current standard form of MSA applicable to the Application. 

 

1. Application Administration. Supplier will make commercially reasonable efforts to provide the 

following during the applicable Subscription Term in accordance with this SLA: 

• Technical Support. Online and telephone support during coverage hours 

• Service Management. Client activation, security monitoring, change control, problem 

management, and escalation procedures 

• Application Administration. Installation and server setup, support, monitoring, response, repair, 

tuning and capacity planning 

• Data backup and retention. Backups of Customer Data stored within the Application 

Customer is responsible for purchase and maintenance of its own equipment, hardware and access, 

including but not limited to network and data connection, to establish a connection to the Internet. 

 

2. Service Measures 

2.1. Supplier will make commercially reasonable efforts to meet the following for each 

Application:  

 

Measurement Definition Supplier SLA 

Software Availability The periods of time that the 

Application is Available for use 

by the Customer not including 

scheduled downtime. 

“Availability” or “Available” 

means that an Authorized User 

can log in and access the 

Application. 

Available in all material 

respects 99.5% average over a 

month (calculated on a 24 x 7 x 

365 basis, other than Scheduled 

Downtime (defined below) and 

other than any period of 

downtime that lasts 5 

continuous minutes or less). 
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Backups Service Supplier shall conduct a 

full backup nightly. 

Full database backups are 

performed nightly. Backup files 

will be retained for 5 days. 

Restoration of Services In the event of a major disaster, 

such as flooding of the hosting 

facility or an earthquake that 

destroys the infrastructure or as 

otherwise deemed necessary by 

Supplier. 

Backup will be restored within 

24 hours. 

 

 

 

2.2. Exceptions to Service Levels. The Availability of the Application and the Supplier’s 

obligations with respect to the other service measures set forth herein may be subject to limitations, 

delays, and other problems inherent to the general use of the Internet and other public networks or 

caused by Customer, Authorized Users or third parties. 

Supplier is not responsible for any delays or other damage resulting from problems outside of 

Supplier’s control; however, Supplier is responsible for the conduct of its third-party agents and 

contractors. Without limiting the foregoing, the following are exceptions to Supplier’s obligations under 

this SLA: 

 

a failure or malfunction resulting from scripts, data, applications, equipment, or services 

provided and/or performed by Customer; 

 

outages initiated by Supplier or its third party suppliers at the request or direction of Customer 

for maintenance, back up, or other purposes; 

 

outages occurring as a result of any actions or omissions taken by Supplier or its third party 

Suppliers at the request or direction of Customer; 

 

outages resulting from Customer’s equipment and/or third party equipment not within the sole 

control of Supplier or Supplier’s agents or contractors; 

 

events resulting from an interruption or shut down of the Application due to circumstances 

reasonably believed by Suppler to be a significant threat to the normal operation of the Application, the 

facility from which the Application is provided, or access to or integrity of data (e.g., a hacker or a virus 

attack); 

 

outages due to system administration, commands, file transfers performed by Customer 

representatives; 
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other activities Customer directs, denial of service attacks, natural disasters, power and other 

utility outages, internet service outages, changes resulting from government, political, or other 

regulatory actions or court orders, strikes or labor disputes, acts of civil disobedience, acts of war, or 

other events caused by circumstances beyond Supplier’s reasonable control 

 

Customer’s negligence or breach of its material obligations under this SLA, the Agreement, or 

any other agreement between Customer and Supplier; and 

 

lack of availability or untimely response time of Customer to respond to incidents that require its 

participation for source identification and/or resolution. 

 

2.3. Priority Levels. If the Application is not accessible as specified in Section 2.1 (an “Issue”), 

Supplier will use reasonable efforts to correct the Issue with a level of effort commensurate with the 

severity of the Issue. Supplier and Customer will comply with the following resolution procedures for all 

Issues reported by Customer: 

 

2.3.1. Notice of Issue. If Customer encounters an Issue, Customer must sufficiently define the 

Issue in a written notice to Supplier (which notice may be via email). After receipt of written notice of 

an Issue from Customer, Supplier will notify Customer if Supplier cannot identify the cause of the Issue. 

If Supplier cannot identify the cause of the Issue, Customer will provide additional information 

regarding the Issue as Supplier may request in order to assist Supplier with identifying the cause of the 

Issue. Customer will provide a separate written notice for each Issue encountered by Customer. All 

notices pursuant to this SLA may be provided via email or a phone call followed-up by an email. 

 

2.3.2. Issue Classification. In its notice of an Issue, Customer will reasonably classify for 

Supplier the initial priority of the Issue. Customer will use the nature of the Issue and Customer's 

business situation to initially classify each Issue. Customer will classify each Issue in accordance with 

the severity classification table below. To the extent that Supplier disagrees with any Issue classification 

provided by Customer, Supplier will promptly advise Customer of the revised classification of any Issue 

and the parties will resolve through good faith negotiations any disagreement regarding classification.  

 

2.3.3. Response Time. Supplier will use reasonable efforts to respond to each of Customer's 

written notices of an Issue within the period set forth in severity classification table below. Response 

time is the elapsed time between Customer's first report of an identified Issue and the provision of a plan 

for resolution by a Supplier technical contact. 

 

2.3.4. Expedited Response Time. To the extent that Customer may seek Supplier to respond to 

any written notice of an Issue within a time period other than as set forth in the table below, Customer 
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may request such response and Supplier may elect to provide such additional services to Customer on 

terms and conditions as the parties may agree upon in writing (which may include, without limitation, 

additional costs and expenses payable by Customer to Supplier in connection with such any expedited 

services). Notwithstanding the foregoing, Supplier will have no obligation to enter into any such 

agreement with respect to any such additional services. To the extent that the parties enter into any such 

agreement, Supplier will invoice Customer for, and Customer will pay, any such additional amounts as 

set forth in this Agreement (unless otherwise agreed upon by the parties in writing).  

 

 

Priority 

Level 

 

Issue Description 

 

Initial 

Response SLA 

Target 

Resolution 

Time SLA 

 

Commitment 

Priority 

1 

 

The Issue causes complete loss 

of service or use of the 

Application cannot reasonably 

continue as an feature or 

function does not allow 

completion of work and its 

operation is mission critical to 

Customer’s business. 

Examples: 

a. Majority or all of the 

Authorized Users are unable to 

use the Application, 

b. Highly important reports 

(such as invoicing) cannot be 

generated, 

c. System crashes repeatedly 

after restart attempts. 

1 hour during 

Primary 

Coverage hours 

(one hour after 

hours if 

Customer has a 

current 

subscription to 

a 24 x 7 x 365 

support plan) 

 

Worked on 

continuously 

until a solutions 

found, however, 

targeting an 8 

hour resolution 

time or until a 

viable 

workaround can 

be applied 

 

The Issue will be 

worked on until 

fixed or a 

reasonable 

workaround is 

applied. 

Updates will be 

provided to 

Customer every 4 

hours. 

Priority 

2 

A major Application function is 

experiencing a reproducible 

problem that causes a major 

inconvenience to the Customer. 

An acceptable workaround may 

or may not be available, 

however, operation can 

continue in a restricted fashion. 

The current release should be 

patched if a permanent 

workaround cannot be found 

4 hours during 

Primary 

Coverage hours 

(4 hours after 

hours if 

Customer has a 

current 

subscription to 

a 24 x 7 x 365 

support plan) 

 

3 Business Days 

 

The Issue will be 

worked on until 

fixed or a 

reasonable 

workaround is 

applied. 

Updates will be 

provided at the 

end of every day. 
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and the next release is not 

imminent. 

Priority 

3 

The Issue causes minor loss of 

service or is a minor error. The 

impact is an inconvenience that 

may require a workaround to 

restore functionality or is a 

minor error, incorrect behavior, 

or a documentation error that 

does not impede the operation 

of a system. 

24 hours during 

primary 

coverage hours 

5 days or 

mutually agreed 

to time 

Supplier will work 

with Customer to 

mutually prioritize 

and schedule 

resolutions into 

regular release 

cycles. 

 

2.4. Downtime/Maintenance. Supplier periodically adds, repairs, and upgrades the data center 

network, hardware and the Application and shall use commercially reasonable efforts to accomplish this 

without affecting the Customer’s access to the Application; however, repairs of an emergency or critical 

nature may result in the Application not being available for the Customer’s usage during the course of 

such repairs. Supplier reserves the right to take down the server(s) at the data center in order to conduct 

routine maintenance to both software and hardware according to the following protocols. 

 

Item Description Commitment 

Standard Maintenance 

Window 

As communicated to Customer 

by Supplier, not to exceed 20 

hours per month. 

N/A 

Scheduled Uploads Regular planned uploads of new 

functionality will take place 

during the standard maintenance 

window. 

Minimum of 10 days’ notice 

prior to the upload going into 

the production environment. 

The notice will be displayed on 

the main site where the 

Application is accessible 

Scheduled Maintenance Routine, scheduled maintenance 

will be performed inside the 

maintenance window. 

A message will be displayed on 

the main site stating Supplier 

will be down. 

Non-Scheduled/ Emergency 

Maintenance 

May be performed outside the 

maintenance window and will 

be counted as unscheduled 

downtime 

Customer will be notified via a 

message on the main site stating 

the Application will be down. 
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Periods the Application is unavailable as a result of Items 1, 2, 3 and 4 are included in the calculation of 

Availability. 

3. Compatibility with New Third Party Software. Customer consents and acknowledges that prior to 

upgrading third party software, the Customer is solely responsible to verify and insure that such third 

party software is compatible with their current or future versions of the Application. The most 

significant applications that Customer should carefully check for compatibility before upgrading are: 

new versions of operating systems, databases, web servers, report engines, business intelligence 

software, accounting software, project planning tool, CRM application, reporting tools, or any other 

third party tools used by or integrated with the Application. Supplier will not be responsible for any 

failures or malfunctions’ resulting from such upgrade and reserves the right not to provide support for 

such installations. 

 

4. Customer Obligations 

 

4.1. Trained Contacts. Customer will appoint up to two individuals within Customer’s 

organization to serve as primary contacts between Customer and Supplier with regards to the 

Application. Customer must initiate all requests through these contacts. 

 

4.2. Reasonable Assistance. Customer will provide Supplier with reasonable access to all 

necessary personnel to answer questions regarding Issues reported by Customer. 

 

4.3. Good Standing. The provision of the Application by Supplier during the term of this SLA is 

contingent upon Customer’s performance of its payment and other obligations under the Agreement. 

Supplier reserves the right, in addition to other remedies available, to suspend its provision of the 

Application for so long as Customer is not current with its obligations. 

 

5. Limitation of the SLA. The scope of coverage under this SLA expressly excludes the following: 

 

a. Maintenance and support for non-production environments and sand boxes 

 

b. Data migration 

 

c. Training 

 

d. Installation, configuration and technical support for Customer equipment or operating 

systems 

 

e. Technical support, consultation or problem resolution pertaining to software or applications 

other than those supplied by Supplier and described in this Agreement including SharePoint 

and Microsoft Reporting Services 
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f. Resolution of problems resulting from negligence of users of the Application, including 

specifically incorrect data entry, use of altered data and failure to use the Application 

according to the instructions provided in the applicable user guide 

 

g. Support for development (Supplier SDK, Web pages, etc.), integration and custom reports, 

whether developed by Customer or any party other than Supplier 

 

h. Any alterations or additions, performed by parties other than Supplier, except for programs 

using product interfaces provided by Supplier 

 

i. Use of the Application on an operating environment other than that for which such the 

Application was designed, except as expressly prescribed in the user guide 

 

If Customer requires that a member of Supplier’s staff provide services pertaining to any of the 

above exclusions and Suppler agrees to provide such services, Customer hereby agrees to pay Supplier 

for these services according to the daily support service rate then in effect, prorated hourly. 

 

6. Disclaimers 

 

6.1. The parties expressly recognize that it is impossible to maintain flawless security, but 

Supplier shall take reasonable steps to prevent security breaches in Supplier’s server interaction with 

Customer’s network, and security breaches in Supplier’s server interaction with resources or users 

outside of any firewall that may be built into Supplier’s server. Customer agrees that it will only access 

and use the Application via authorized access provided by Supplier (e.g. password protected access). 

Supplier’s Application and Data Access Control policies are available upon request. 

 

6.2. Downloading of Data or Files. Customer agrees that it shall be solely responsible for 

implementing sufficient procedures to satisfy Customer’s particular requirements for accuracy of data 

input and output, and for maintaining a separate means for the reconstruction of any lost data. 

 

6.3. Accuracy Disclaimer. Customer is solely responsible for the accuracy and integrity of its 

own data, reports, and documentation. Supplier or third parties may provide links to other web sites or 

resources as part of the Application. Supplier does not endorse and is not responsible for any data, 

software or other content available from such sites or resources. Customer acknowledges and agrees that 

Supplier shall not be liable, directly or indirectly, for any damage or loss relating to Customer’s use of or 

reliance on such data, software or other content. 

 

7. Terms of Use. In addition to the terms of the Agreement and any restrictions set forth therein, the 

following applies to Customer’s use of the Application and receipt of services hereunder. The examples 

of prohibited use set forth below are non-exclusive, and are provided as guidelines to Customer. 
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Violation of the terms of this Section 7 is strictly prohibited. In the event of any actual or potential 

violation, Supplier reserves the right to suspend or terminate, either temporarily or permanently, any or 

all services provided by Supplier, to block any abusive activity, or to take any other actions deemed 

appropriate by Supplier in its sole discretion. 

 

7.1. Illegal Use. The Application may be used only for lawful purposes. The transmission, 

distribution, or storage of any information, data, or material in violation of any applicable law or 

regulation is prohibited. Without limitation of the foregoing, it is strictly prohibited to create, transmit, 

distribute, or store any information, data, or material which a) intentionally infringes any copyright, 

trademark, trade secret, or other intellectual property right (or after written notification of such 

infringement, fails to remedy same in a timely manner), b) is obscene or constitutes child pornography, 

c) is libelous, defamatory, hateful, or constitutes an illegal threat or abuse, d) violates export control 

laws or regulations, or e) encourages conduct that would constitute a criminal offense or give rise to 

civil liability. 

 

7.2. Circumvention of Security Measures. Violations of system or network security are 

prohibited, and may result in criminal and civil liability. Supplier will investigate potential security 

violations, and may notify applicable law enforcement agencies if violations are suspected. It is strictly 

prohibited to attempt to circumvent the authentication procedures or security of any host, network, 

network component, or account (i.e. "cracking") to access data, accounts, or servers which the Customer 

(or its users) is not expressly permitted or authorized to access. This prohibition applies whether or not 

the attempted intrusion is successful, and includes unauthorized probes or scans performed with the 

intent to gather information on possible security weaknesses or exploitable configurations. 

 

7.3. Attacks. Customer is prohibited from interfering or attempting to interfere with service to 

any other user, host, or network on the Internet ("denial of service attacks"). Examples of such 

prohibited activity include without limitation (a) sending massive quantities of data with the intent of 

filling circuits, overloading systems, and/or crashing hosts, (b) attempting to attack or disable any user, 

host, or site, or (c) using, distributing, or propagating any type of program, script, or command designed 

to interfere with the use, functionality, or connectivity of any Internet user, host, system, or site (for 

example, by propagating messages, via e-mail, Usenet posting, or otherwise, that contain computer 

worms, viruses, control characters or trojan horses).  
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MIGRATION PROCEDURE 

FOR Https://JeffersonTx.filebound.com 

 

Jefferson County Voter Registrar uses two projects setup in FileBound to manage the electronic copy 

of its voter registration application packages.  

One project is to organize registered voters who are not cancelled and the other project is to maintain the 

registered voters and their applicable voter status. 

Both projects contain the following indexed metadata for searching and retrieving.  

 

1) VUID 

2) Last Name 

3) First Name 

4) Middle Name 

5) NameSuffix 

6) DOB 

The cancelled Voters project includes a 7th index named Cancelled Date 

 

AIS is providing Jefferson County with the exact migration of images and indexes into Jefferson 

Counties new Filebound site. 

 

Jefferson County can have unlimited projects and users to utilize for any county paper inefficiencies.  
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Jefferson County District Clerk 
Jamie Smith 
 
 

2019 DISTRICT CLERK RECORDS ARCHIVE PLAN 
 
I. BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE 
 

The District Clerk’s office maintains millions of records dating back from the mid 1800’s 
to present. These records are on various forms of medium ranging from hard bound binders, roll 
film and micro fiche, as well as original paper documents. In the year 2000 our office began the 
process of using scanned imaging. In 2014 the District Clerks office was mandated to begin 
solely accepting civil and family cases through efile. Criminal courts began solely accepting cases 
efile in June of 2017. Only pro se cases accept paper documents. In civil the documents are file 
marked and imaged into our workflow system. The paper documents are verified and kept in 
digital format only. The criminal and family pro se cases, the same procedure apply except the 
paper is also kept in a hard file. Imaged records are all accessible to any Jefferson County court 
clerk or administrator that has access to the Workflow system. Imaged records are accessible to 
law firms through our website online documents and the public through our public terminals in 
the District Clerk’s office.  

 We have part time employees whose sole purpose is to scan and destroy old filings for 
archive purposes. In addition we have several fulltime clerks who scan and destroy cases as time 
allows from other daily duties. These employees scanned and destroyed a combined total of 8,796 
cases in 2017.  In January 2016 we began a project with Data Bank and outsourced a back file 
scanning project with our civil files. This project has allowed us to image and index 11,480 civil 
files from 2016 - 2017 into our Workflow system. Our paper file inventory consists of 192,015 
cases dating from 1992 to present. There remains over 25 years of back file scanning that needs to 
be imaged for archival purposes.  
 
II. AUTHORITY 
 
 The responsibilities of the District Clerk and their authority to govern the records of the 
Jefferson County District Courts are established by the Texas Government Code. The Texas State 
Library and Archives Commission, Schedule DC – Records Retention, establishes the retention 
period for all documents maintained by the District Clerk. The Jefferson County District Clerk is 
the Records Management Officer for all records of the District Courts of Jefferson County, Texas. 
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III. 2019 DESIGNATION OF COURT DOCUMENTS 
 Pursuant to the Texas Government Code, Chapter 51, Section 305, the District Clerk 

hereby designates that in lieu of filing records control schedules, we have adopted records 
control schedules that comply with minimum requirements established on records retention 
schedules issued by the Texas State Library and Archives Commission for use in our records 
management program. In doing so, I also certify that the administrative rules for electronic 
records, adopted by the commission under Local Government Code 205.003(a) will be followed 
for records subject to the rules. For the purpose of this section the following documents constitute 
the Jefferson County District Courts Records Archive: 

 
A. Civil and Tax Courts 

Civil Court Dockets (1844 - 1984)  
Civil Court Indexes (1844 - 1984) 
Civil Court Minute Books (1844 – 1984) 
Civil Court Minutes Film/Paper Source (1984 – Present) 
Civil Court Case Filings Paper Source (1988 – Present) 
Execution Docket Books (1850 – 2004)  
Executions and Orders of Sale Civil and Tax (1850 – 2004) 
Tax Court Minute Books (1903 – 1967) 
Tax & Court Case Filings Paper Source (1992 – Present) 
Civil filings paper source = 48,115 

 
B. Criminal Courts 

Criminal Court Indexes (1904 – 1985) 
Criminal Court Minute Books (1929 -1987) 
Criminal Court Case Filings Paper Source (1996 – Present) 
Criminal filings paper source = 59,305 
 

C. Family Courts 
Family Court Case Files: 

- Adoptions 
- Name Change Petitions 
- Paternity Suits 
- Voluntary Legitimating Petitions and Statements 

       Family Court Dockets (1844 – 1984)  
       Family Court Indexes (1844 – 1984) 
       Family Court Minute Books (1894 – 1988) 
       Family Court Case Filings Paper Source (1992 – Present) 
       Family Court filings paper source = 79,622 
D. Juvenile Courts 

Juvenile Case Files: 
- Adoption 
- Paternity Suits (Adjudicating parentage) 
- Name Change Petitions 
- Voluntary Legitimating Petitions and Statement 

      Juvenile Court Dockets 
      Juvenile Court Minute Books (1910 – 1964) 
      Juvenile Court Indexes (1964 – 1985) 

        Juvenile Court Case Filings Paper Source (1998 – Present) 
       Juvenile court filings paper source = 4,973 
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IV. GOAL 
 
The goal is to preserve, reproduce and archive all paper documents, regardless of type, as 
efficiently as possible. To complete our efforts toward electronic storage of all case files, we 
envision using computers to access all records with a view to the future of using the computers 
entirely for court activity. In addition to preserving the documents, the images will be added to 
our existing imaging system and improve customer service. Additionally, significant space 
savings will be realized once paper documents are destroyed.  
 
 It is the intent to use a portion of the Records Archive SB1685 fund balance for archiving 
seminars, archiving equipment and continuing a back file scan project with Data Bank.  
 
V. FUNDING 
 
Projected Annual Revenue (SB1685) 
Based on FY 2017 - 2018 filing figures 
 
YEAR Beginning 

Fund 
Balance 

Estimated 
Revenues 

Estimated 
Expenditures 

Estimated 
Ending FB 

FY 2018 $24,935 $30,010 $24,520 
Data Bank Project
$20,000 
Equipment & 
Maintenance 
$3320 
Archive Seminars 
$1200 
 
 

$30,425 

FY 2019 $30,427 $30,075 $25,145 
Data Bank Project
$20,000 
Equipment & 
Maintenance 
$3945 
Archive Seminars 
$1200 
 

$ 35,357 
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Special, August 20, 2018

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, August 20, 2018
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	PURCHASING:
	1.  Receive and file bid for (IFB 18-019/JW), Repair Hangar No. 2
	2.  Consider and approve a renewal for (IFB 14-032/JW), Term Contract
	3.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Professional
	4.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Professional
	5.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Professional
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	CONSTABLE PRECINCT 8:
	8.  Consider and possibly approve the transfer of Deputy John Ochoa
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